Distributions receivable – – – – – – – 9,703 9,703
Other receivables – – – – – – – 5,573 5,573
Loan receivable from
Charter Hall Limited 163,542 – – – – – – – 163,542

185,216 – – – – – – 17,407 202,623

Weighted average
interest rate 9.09%

Charter Hall Property Trust Group Fixed interest maturing in:

2011

Floating
interest

rate
$’000

1 year
or less
$’000

Over
1 to 2
years
$’000

Over
2 to 3
years
$’000

Over
3 to 4
years
$’000

Over
4 to 5
years
$’000

Over
5 years

$’000

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000
Total

$’000

Cash and cash
equivalents 4,841 – – – – – – – 4,841
Trade receivables – – – – – – – 1,037 1,037
Distributions receivable – – – – – – – 11,289 11,289
Other receivables – – – – – – – 1,367 1,367
Loan receivable from
Charter Hall Limited 355,874 – – – – – – – 355,874

360,715 – – – – – – 13,693 374,408

Weighted average
interest rate 8.04%

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following tables illustrate the potential impact a change in interest rates of +/–1% would have on the Charter Hall Group and Charter Hall
Property Trust Group’s profit after tax and equity.

Charter Hall Group –1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2012
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 39,315 (393) (393) 393 393
Total (decrease)/increase (393) (393) 393 393

2011
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 26,266 (263) (263) 263 263
Total (decrease)/increase (263) (263) 263 263

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2012

98 Charter Hall Group

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

Charter Hall Property Trust Group –1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2012
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 21,674 (217) (217) 217 217
Loan receivable from Charter Hall Limited 163,542 (1,635) (1,635) 1,635 1,635
Total (decrease)/increase (1,852) (1,852) 1,852 1,852

2011
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,841 (48) (48) 48 48
Loan receivable from Charter Hall Limited 355,874 (3,559) (3,559) 3,559 3,559
Total (decrease)/increase (3,607) (3,607) 3,607 3,607

(e) Credit risk
There is a limited concentration of credit risk with respect to current and non-current receivables, as the Charter Hall Group and Charter Hall
Property Trust Group have a large number of customers. Refer to note 2 for more information on the risk management policy of the Charter
Hall Group and Charter Hall Property Trust Group.

The ageing of trade receivables at the reporting date was as follows:

Charter Hall Group Charter Hall Property Trust Group

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

1 to 3 months 8,068 19,856 463 752
3 to 6 months 416 348 18 65
More than 6 months 1,051 1,831 – 220

[…]

bearing

$’000
Total

$’000

Trade and other payables – – – – – – – 30,288 30,288
Borrowings 54,150 – – – – – – – 54,150
Interest rate swaps (20,000) – 20,000 – – – – – –

34,150 – 20,000 – – – – 30,288 84,438

Weighted average
interest rate 3.75% 5.46%

Charter Hall Property Trust Group Fixed interest maturing in:

2011

Floating
interest

rate
$’000

1 year
or less
$’000

Over
1 to 2
years
$’000

Over
2 to 3
years
$’000

Over
3 to 4
years
$’000

Over
4 to 5
years
$’000

Over
5 years

$’000

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000
Total

$’000

Trade and other payables – – – – – – – 32,728 32,728
Borrowings 101,862 – – – – – – – 101,862
Interest rate swaps (38,203) – 18,203 20,000 – – – – –

63,659 – 18,203 20,000 – – – 32,728 134,590

Weighted average
interest rate 4.63% 4.71% 4.71%

109Annual Report 2012

24	 Borrowings (continued)
(c) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the potential impact a change in interest rates of +/–1% would have on the Charter Hall Group and Charter Hall
Property Trust Group’s profit after tax and equity.

Charter Hall Group –1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2012
Liabilities
Borrowings 51,463 518 518 (518) (518)
Derivative financial instruments 669 (450) (450) 445 445
Total (decrease)/increase 68 68 (73) (73)

2011
Liabilities
Borrowings 101,862 1,019 1,019 (1,019) (1,019)
Derivative financial instruments 407 (1,771) (1,771) 469 469
Total (decrease)/increase (752) (752) (550) (550)

Charter Hall Property Trust Group –1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2012
Liabilities
Borrowings 53,863 542 542 (542) (542)
Derivative financial instruments 669 (450) (450) 445 445
Total (decrease)/increase 92 92 (97) (97)

2011
Liabilities
Borrowings 101,862 1,019 1,019 (1,019) (1,019)
Derivative financial instruments 407 (1,771) (1,771) 469 469
Total (decrease)/increase (752) (752) (550) (550)

(d) Fair value
Charter Hall Group
The carrying amounts and fair values of borrowings at reporting date are:

2012 2011

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

On-balance sheet
Non-traded financial liabilities
Bank loans 51,463 51,750 101,862 102,963

The fair value of borrowings is inclusive of costs which would be incurred on settlement of a liability, and is based upon market prices, where
a market exists, or by discounting the expected future cash flows by the current interest rates for liabilities with similar risk profiles.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2012

110 Charter Hall Group

Charter Hall Property Trust Group
The carrying amounts and fair values of borrowings at reporting date are:

2012 2011

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

On-balance sheet